1/ Gross of General Loan Loss Provision (GLLP) and excluding derivatives and SFTs
2/ Not included under the framework
3/ When a bank/non-bank acting as an agent in an SFT provides an indemnity or guarantee to a customer or counterparty for any difference between the value of
the security or cash the customer has lent and the value of the collateral the borrower has provided

34. Prior Period Adjustments

In 2021 the Parent made adjustments to its financial statements as of December 31, 2020
as a result of accruals for Separation Incentive Program which were carried out due to the
expected separation of employees brought about by the consolidation/merger of
operations of UCPB with LBP, pursuant to Malacañang Executive Order No. 142 dated
June 25, 2021, but pending approval of the required Organizational Realignment and
Rationalization Plan.

68

The effects of these restatements in the financial statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2020 are summarized below:

  As Previously
Reported

Effects of
Restatement As Restated

Parent
Changes in the Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income
(FVOCI) 513,124,494,450 (58,989,855) 513,065,504,595

Liability

Accrued Other Expenses Payable 7,610,374,524 (1,406,612,604) 6,203,761,920

Equity
Retained Earnings Reserve 84,427,443,865 (58,989,855) 84,368,454,010

Changes in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

Expenses
Compensation and Fringe Benefits 13,388,832,681 (1,406,612,604) 11,982,220,077

35. Miscellaneous Income

This account is composed of:

 Group Parent
   2021   2020   2021   2020

Gain from sale/derecognition of
  non-financial assets 692,297,232  1,260,800,766 601,412,711  505,572,278

Rent income 110,881,722  43,448,565 17,379,563  23,495,890
Miscellaneous income 12,874,854,611  777,484,828 513,407,912  722,289,467
Recovery on charged-off assets 80,950,878  34,487,283 80,950,878  34,487,283
 13,758,984,443  2,116,221,442 1,213,151,064  1,285,844,918

36. Investment Income

The Investment Income of the Parent consists of:

a. Interest Income

   2021   2020
FVOCI 11,839,605,052 9,512,897,779
FVTPL 70,337,166 165,815,812
HTC 19,028,427,423 17,474,974,016
  30,938,369,641 27,153,687,607

b. Gain/(Loss) on Sale/Redemption/Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

for FVOCI amounting to P69,480 and P1,789,642,014 in CY 2021 and CY 2020,
respectively.

69

c. Gain/(Loss) on Financial Assets and Liabilities-FVTPL

   2021   2020